Abstract 

Introduction. Test anxiety inhibits students from performing according to their full potential 

in academic setting. 

Objectives. This study investigated self-efficacy, gender and trait anxiety as moderators of 

test anxiety. 

Method. Two hundred and forty nine (249) psychology majors drawn from a university in 

Eastern Nigeria participated in the study. General self-efficacy scale, Westside test anxiety 

scale and State-Trait Anxiety Inventory, Y-2 were used to assess self-efficacy, test anxiety 

and trait anxiety respectively.

[...]

anxiety across situations.  

The present study, therefore, hypothesized that variability in the participants’ test an-

xiety will be predicted by the independent variables (self-efficacy, gender and trait anxiety). 

Method 

Participants 

Two hundred and forty nine (n= 249) psychology majors, who were in their third year 

in a university in Eastern Nigeria, participated in this study. They included 100 men and 149 

women ranging in age from 23-30 ranging in age from 23-30; and 132 persons of lower self-

efficacy and 117 persons of higher self-efficacy.